

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT J. PLEUS, JR.,

Petitioner,

Vs.

Case No. SC09-565

CHARLIE CRIST, GOVERNOR

Respondent

ON ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA STATE
CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES OF THE NAACP ON BEHALF OF
GOVERNOR CHARLIE CRIST, RESPONDENT**

Charles E. "Chuck" Hobbs, II
Fla. Bar No. 194433
1315 East Lafayette Street
Suite "C"
(850) 445-6993
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
COUNSEL FOR FSC NAACP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. **THE GOVERNOR’S REQUEST THAT THE FIFTH JNC
CONSIDER DIVERSITY IN ITS SELECTION FURTHERS A
COMPELLING INTEREST TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL AND
STATE LAWS FORBIDDING RACIAL DISCRIMINATION**

II. **THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS
AUTHORITY TO AMEND THE RULES OF THE STATE JNC’S
TO ALLOW THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH TO OBTAIN
DISCOVERY THAT WOULD HELP DETERMINE WHETHER
MISCONDUCT OR DISCRIMINATION HAS BEEN
COMMITTED BY A JNC**

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|--------|
| Article IV, Florida Constitution..... | passim |
| Article V, Florida Constitution..... | passim |
| Section 43.291, Florida Statutes..... | 9 |
| Chapter 286, Florida Statutes | 14 |

CASES Page(s)

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Kanner vs. Frumkes</i> , 353 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)..... | 14 |
| <i>Justice Coalition vs. The First District Court of Appeal Nominating Commission</i> , 823 So. 2d 185 (1 st DCA 2002)..... | 14 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Selection and Retention of Judges: Is there one “Best” Model, Judge Peter Webster, 23 FSULR 1Summer1995..... | 6 |
| City of Orlando Website, Demographics | 9 |
| United States Census Bureau | 10 |
| Judicial Selection Statistics, Executive Office of the Governor | 10 |
